

Court No. - 71

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 25155 of 2024

Applicant :- Ankit

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Abhay Pratap Singh,Indrajeet Chaurasia,Sunil Kumar Dwivedi

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Amarjeet Choudhary,G.A.

Hon'ble Rajeev Misra,J.

Heard Mr. Mohan Kant Baghel, Advocate holding brief of Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, the learned counsel for applicant and the learned A.G.A. for State.

On the matter being taken up, a request for adjournment has been prayed by the learned counsel for applicant.

Order sheet shows that on the request of the learned counsel for applicant on 2.8.2024, 23.8.2024, 27.9.2024 and 3.12.2024 the matter was adjourned. The Court pointed out aforesaid fact to the learned counsel for applicant and requested him to argue the matter. However, the learned counsel for applicant persistently insisted for adjournment.

It appears that there is no urgency in the matter.

In view of above, let the matter be listed in ordinary course.

It is made clear that since no interim order is operating in present application, therefore, mere pendency of this application shall not be a legal impediment before Court below to proceed against applicant. Accordingly, Court below shall proceed against applicant with all expedition and submit its compliance report to this Court after one month.

Order Date :- 28.2.2025

Arshad