



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 25155 of 2024

Ankit

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	: Abhay Pratap Singh, Indrajeet Chaurasia, Sunil Kumar Dwivedi
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: Amarjeet Choudhary, G.A., Vidya Sagar Dwivedi

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Sunil Kumar Dwivedi, learned counsel appears for the applicant and submits that the allegation of rape has been levelled against the accused-applicant by the opposite party no.2. During the investigation, opposite party no.2 has specifically entered into compromise with the applicant stating therein that she, being in need of money, took personal loan of Rs.50,000/- from the applicant, who insisted for its return, therefore, she has lodged instant F.I.R. at the instance of villagers. She does not want to continue with the case. This compromise has been entered on 02.04.2024 prior to submission of charge-sheet. The compromise is annexed at page no.70 of the application. Hence, he seeks intervention of this Court to quash the charge-sheet and entire proceedings of the case as the parties have already buried their grievance.

2. Learned A.G.A. is present for State-opposite party no.1.

3. Sri Vidya Sagar Dwivedi, learned counsel appears for opposite party no.2 and admits the factum of compromise entered into between the parties.

4. List this case on 11.12.2025.

5. Meanwhile, the parties may exchange the affidavits.

6. The parties may appear before the trial court and file the compromise entered into between the parties, which shall be verified by the trial court. The trial court may return the certified copy of compromise, keeping the

original in the record, to this Court at an early date.

7. Considering that the compromise entered into between the parties prior to the submission of charge-sheet on the pretext that informant on the instance of villagers has lodged the F.I.R., further proceedings in Case No.5730 of 2024 (State Versus Ankit) arising out of Case Crime No. 65 of 2024 under Sections 323, 506, 452, 354 and 376 I.P.C., Police Station Khurja Dehat, District Bulandshahar, pending in the court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahar is stayed.

November 3, 2025
MN/-

(Avnish Saxena,J.)